

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVIII Aizawl,

Monday 22.7.2019

Ashadha 31. S.E. 1941.

Issue No. 503

## NOTIFICATION

No.H. 12018/154/2013-LJD/HTE, the 19<sup>th</sup> July, 2019. The following Act is hereby published for general information.

ICFAI University (Mizoram) (Amendment) Act, 2019 (Act No. 17 of 2019)

(Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on 8.7.2019)

## ICFAI UNIVERSITY (MIZORAM) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019

AN ACT

Further, to amend the ICFAI University (Mizoram) Act, 2006 (Act No. 4 of 2006).

It is enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Seventieth year of the Republic of India as follows:-

- Short Title and Commencement
- (1) This Act may be called the ICFAI University (Mizoram) (Amendment) Act. 2019
- (2) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government may by Notification in the Official Gazette appoint.
- 2. Amendment of Section 2

In clause (xxxii) of Section 2 of the ICFAI University (Mizoram) Act, 2006, the word 'Mizoram' shall be inserted between the words 'University' and "established under this Act".

Secretary, Law & Judicial Deptt. Govt. of Mizoram.